

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA
STATE OF GEORGIA**

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff / Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	Case No. S15Q1445
)	
KENNETH D. SMITH, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants / Appellees.)	
)	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE GEORGIA BANKERS ASSOCIATION**

Curtis J. Romig
Georgia Bar No. 613990
Edwin M. Cook
Georgia Bar No. 154203
Leah F. McNeill
Georgia Bar No. 940554

BRYAN CAVE LLP
One Atlantic Center, Fourteenth Floor
1201 W. Peachtree Street, NW
Atlanta, GA 30309-3488
Telephone: (404) 572-6600
Facsimile: (404) 572-6999

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Georgia Bankers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	2
III. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	5
A. Compliance With The Requirements Contained In O.C.G.A. § 44-14-161 Is Not A Condition Precedent To Pursue A Guarantor For A Deficiency After A Foreclosure Has Been Conducted.	5
1. Neither The Plain Language Of The Confirmation Statute Nor Its Legislative History Supports Appellees’ Position That The Confirmation Statute Applies To Guarantors.	5
2. Georgia’s Right To Freedom Of Contract Supports The Position That A Commercial Guaranty Obligation Is A Separate And Distinct Debt Obligation Rendering The Guaranty Additional Security Not Subject To The Confirmation Statute’s Restrictions.....	10
B. Georgia Law Permits A Guarantor To Waive All Defenses To A Debt.	13
1. The Confirmation Statute Does Not Create Or Govern Subject Matter Jurisdiction In Georgia Courts For Suits Against Guarantors.	15
2. Public Policy Does Not Preclude Waiver By Guarantors Of The Confirmation Statute’s Protections.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Archer Capital Fund, LP v. TKW Partners, LLC</u> 2009 WL 2356072 (N.D. Ga. July 27, 2009).....	16
<u>Am. Mgmt. Servs. E., Inc. v. Fort Benning Family Communities, LLC,</u> 318 Ga. App. 827 (2012).....	13, 20
<u>Ameribank, N.A. v. Quattlebaum,</u> 269 Ga. 857 (1998).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<u>Auldridge v. Rivers,</u> 263 Ga. App. 396 (2003).....	14
<u>Brown v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</u> 208 Ga. App. 834 (1993).....	16
<u>Bryan v. MBC Partners, L.P.,</u> 246 Ga. App. 549 (2000).....	13
<u>Calhoun v. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 46 Ga. App. 807 (1933).....	6
<u>Calvert Fire Ins. Co. v. Environs Dev. Corp.,</u> 601 F.2d 851 (5th Cir. 1979).....	12
<u>Citrus Tower Boulevard Imaging Ctr., LLC v. Owens,</u> 325 Ga. App. 1 (2013).....	11, 15
<u>Cnty. & S. Bank v. DCB Investments, LLC,</u> 328 Ga. App. 605 (2014).....	19
<u>Coffey Enterprises Realty & Dev. Co., Inc. v. Holmes,</u> 233 Ga. 937 (1975).....	10
<u>Core LaVista, LLC v. Cumming,</u> 308 Ga. App. 791 (2011).....	14
<u>Etheridge v. W.T. Rawleigh Co.,</u> 29 Ga. App. 698 (1923).....	10, 11

<u>Fielbon Dev. Co., LLC v. Colony Bank of Houston Cnty.,</u> 290 Ga. App. 847 (2008).....	15
<u>First Nat. Bank & Trust Co. v. Kunes,</u> 128 Ga. App. 565 (1973).....	7, 8
<u>First Nat. Bank & Trust Co. v. Kunes,</u> 230 Ga. 888 (1973).....	5, 8
<u>Hampton Island, LLC v. Asset Holding Co. 5, LLC,</u> 320 Ga. App. 880 (2013).....	14
<u>Hanna v. First Citizens Bank & Trust Co., Inc.,</u> 323 Ga. App. 321 (2013).....	14
<u>Hibbard v. McMillan,</u> 284 Ga. App. 753 (2007).....	14
<u>Hill v. Moye,</u> 221 Ga. App. 411 (1996).....	9
<u>HWA Properties, Inc. v. Cmty. & S. Bank,</u> 322 Ga. App. 877 (2013).....	4, 18, 19
<u>Inland Mortgage Capital Corp. v. Chivas Retail Partners, LLC,</u> 740 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10, 12
<u>Kothari v. Tessfaye,</u> 318 Ga. App. 289 (2012).....	13, 14
<u>Marler v. Rockmart Bank,</u> 146 Ga. App. 548 (1978).....	12
<u>Matter of Wiggins,</u> 167 B.R. 990 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 1993)	11
<u>Oberdorfer v. Smith,</u> 102 Ga. App. 336 (1960).....	7
<u>Powers v. Wren,</u> 198 Ga. 316 (1944).....	12

<u>Roswell Festival, LLLP v. Athens Int'l, Inc.,</u> 259 Ga. App. 445 (2003).....	11
<u>Taylor v. Thompson,</u> 158 Ga. App. 671 (1981).....	12
<u>Turpin v. N. Am. Acceptance Corp.,</u> 119 Ga. App. 212 (1969).....	12
<u>United States v. Yates,</u> 774 F. Supp. 1368 (M.D. Ga. 1991).....	7
<u>Worth v. First Nat. Bank of Alma,</u> 175 Ga. App. 297 (1985).....	11, 12

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 10-7-1.....	10, 11
O.C.G.A. § 13-6-7.....	17
O.C.G.A. § 15-6-8.....	16
O.C.G.A. § 44-14-161.....	passim
O.C.G.A. § 44-14-161(b).....	6
O.C.G.A. § 9-10-73.....	16
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-12(h).....	16
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-41(d).....	16
O.C.G.A. § 9-9-3.....	16
O.C.G.A. §§ 53-11-6(a) and 53-5-22(a).....	16
